
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
26 May 2022 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 7 June 2022 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2022. 
 
 

5 - 6 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

7 - 12 

 
6.   22/00364/FUL, Flat D, 32 Percy Gardens, Tynemouth 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Stephen Mayne for a 
new balcony terrace area. 
 

13 - 24 

 
7.   20/01271/FUL, 2 Eastern Villas, Springfield Park, Forest Hall 

 
To determine a full planning application from Springfield Park Holdings 
SPV1 Ltd for change of use of a vacant former care home to provide 12 
no. residential apartments with associated parking, landscaping and 
other associated infrastructure (Amended description and amended 
plans received 09.12.2021) 
 

25 - 60 

 
8.   19/01085/REM, Land West of Station Road North and Land South 

of East Benton Farm Cottages, Wallsend 
 
To determine a reserved matters application from Persimmon Homes 
(NE) Newcastle Ltd for the submission of details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale in respect of erection of 66 dwellings, 
garages, car parking together with associated boundary treatment and 
infrastructure pursuant to hybrid application 16/01885/FUL. 
 

61 - 90 

 
9.   22/00413/FUL, Greggs Building, Balliol Business Park 

 
To determine a full planning application from Geggs PLC for conversion 
of redundant freezer into additional production space and the erection 
of extensions to create ancillary space.  Demolition of: Two long-
standing temporary buildings, existing goods-in dock area with 2no 
docks for Balliol 1 building, low-level building on the Southern front of 
the redundant freezer building and existing plantrooms to the Western 
side of the redundant freezer building.  Conversion of the redundant 
finished goods store into a 4th production line and associated stores 
etc. to create Balliol 3 building.  Erection of: New link bridge, new 
Western extension, roof level pod for future process equipment, new 
goods-in dock area with 3no docks at ground level and new canteen 
space above at first floor level to connect the first floor of Balliol 3 to the 
existing GTC building, new extension to Balliol 1 on the North-East 
corner, new external walkway canopy crossing the car park from Balliol 
2 to Balliol 1 to allow staff from Balliol 2 to access the new staff 
facilities, new first floor level car park located on the Gosforth Bakery 
car park to the North of the proposed works and new Gatehouse at the 
South-West entrance to the site to control traffic movements onto and 
off site. 

91 - 
114 

Circulation overleaf …



 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor John Hunter Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Paul Richardson (Deputy Chair) Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Shaw  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors J Cruddas, M Green, M Hall, John Hunter, 
C Johnston, J O'Shea and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors K Barrie and F Lott 

 
  
PQ87/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ88/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ89/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
  
PQ90/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
  
PQ91/22 21/02500/FUL, Avant Homes Development Site, Killingworth Way 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums, one circulated prior to the meeting and another circulated at the meeting, in 
relation to a full planning application from Avant Homes for residential development for the 
addition of 13no dwellings including associated reconfiguration of site layout to previously 
approved application 16/01889/FUL.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)   the extent of the proposed increase in density of dwellings; 
b)   the objection of the design officer on the grounds that some units would have small, 

awkwardly shaped gardens and the planning officer’s counter view that the increased 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
Tuesday, 10 May 2022

number of dwellings would not represent overdevelopment of the site or an 
unacceptable layout for future occupants; 

c)    confirmation that the additional development would not encroach on to land previously 
designated as open space within the site; 

d)    the location of affordable homes on the site; and 
e)    the location and details of the house types to be reconfigured within the site. 
     
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be granted delegated authority 
to determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

          Affordable housing provision 
          Ecology and Biodiversity £2,535 
          Parks and Greenspace £6,920 
          Primary Education £37,500 
          Coastal Mitigation £1,963 

 
 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  7 June 2022 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to g
[...]
il should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 
 

Page 10



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 22/00364/FUL  Tynemouth  
  

Flat D 32 Percy Gardens Tynemouth Tyne And Wear NE30 4HQ  
  

Speaking rights granted to Anne-Marie and David Purvis of Percy Gardens, 
Tynemouth 
 

 
 
7 20/01271/FUL  Benton  
  

2 Eastern Villas Springfield Park Forest Hall NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE 
NE12 9AE  

  
 
 
8 19/01085/REM  Northumberland  
  

Land To The West Of Station Road North And Land South Of East Benton 
Farm Cottages Station Road North Wallsend Tyne And Wear  

  
 
 
9 22/00413/FUL  Longbenton  
  

Greggs Building Balliol Business Park Benton Lane Longbenton 
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE12 8EW  

  
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Application 
No: 

22/00364/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 22 March 2022  : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

17 May 2022 Ward: Tynemouth 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Flat D, 32 Percy Gardens, Tynemouth, Tyne And Wear, NE30 4HQ 
 
Proposal: New balcony terrace area (amended plans)  
 
Applicant: Mr Stephen Mayne, Flat D 32 Percy Gardens Tynemouth NE30 4HQ 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-The impact on neighbours living conditions with particular regard to the impact 
upon light, outlook and privacy; and,  
-The impact on the character and appearance of the Tynemouth Conservation 
Area and Local Register building. 
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in acc
[...]
is considered to be an acceptable and 
unobtrusive means of enclosure which is in keeping other balconies within the 
conservation area.  Examples of glazed balustrades can be found at 18 Percy 
Gardens, 56 Percy Park (09/03284/FULH) and one has recently been granted 
planning permission at 55 Percy Park (22/00346/FULH).  A condition to control 
the detailed design of the balustrade is recommended. 
 
9.21 It is proposed to replace the existing upvc lounge window with aluminium 
doors. Aluminium is considered to be an acceptable material. 
 
9.22 On balance, it is officer opinion that the proposal conserves the character 
and appearance of the conservation area and the Local Register building in 
accordance with the NPPF and Local Plan Policies DM6.1, DM6.2 and DM6.6.  
Members must consider whether they agree. 
 
10.0 Local Financial Considerations 
10.1 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  It is not considered that the proposal 
results in any local financial considerations.     
 
11.0 Conclusion 
11.1 Members need to determine whether the proposed development is 
acceptable in terms of its impact on residential amenity and its impact on the 
character and appearance of the Tynemouth Conservation Area and the Local 
Register building. It is the view of officers that the proposed development is 
acceptable and accords with national and local planning policies.  The application 
is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         - Appli
[...]
, Shaun Cuggy 71 Grey Street Newcastle Upon Tyne NE1 
6EF 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to an 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary; and 
b) authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development  to 
determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure a financial contribution of £1,812.00 towards coastal 
mitigation. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and take into account any other 
material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2.1 The site to which this application relates is Springfield House, formerly 
occupied as a care home (Use Class C2). The site measures approximately 0.13 
hectares (ha). The existing property occupies a position close to the access 
junction with Station Road.  The site is bound by existing residential development 
to the north of the site. Allotments are located to the east of the site. Community 
facilities and parking provision are located to the south of the site. Other local 
amenities are located beyond Station Road to the north.  
 
2.2 The site can be accessed from Springfield Park. There is a gated vehicular 
access to the western boundary and an existing pedestrian access to the 
southern boundary. The site is enclosed by varying boundary treatments: stone 
wall with railings and gated access to front; timber fence to north boundary; 
timber fence to southern boundary with an existing gated access; and a stonewall 

[...]
emonstrably outweigh the benefits.  In the 
opinion of officers, the impacts of the development would not significantly and 

Page 40



demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission should be granted subject to a S106 Legal Agreement and conditions. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to an 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary; and 
b) authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development  to 
determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure a financial contribution of £1,812.00 towards coastal 
mitigation. 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Site location plan Dwg No. P-00.01 X 
         Existing site plan Dwg No. P-10.01 X 
         Existing elevations Dwg No. P-30.01 X 
         Existing roof plan Dwg No. P-20.03 
         Existing first floor plan Dwg No. P-20.02 X 
         Existing ground floor plan Dwg No. P-20.01 X 
         Site cross section B-B Dwg No.  P-10.05 A  
         Proposed site plan colour render Dwg No.  P-10.03 C 
         Proposed plans revised option roof plan Dwg No. AP112 P1  
         Proposed elevations Dwg No. AE210 P2 
         Proposed plans revised option 2 ground floor Dwg No. AP110 P2 
         Proposed plans revised option 2 first floor Dwg No. AP111 P4  
         Proposed site plan Dwg No. P-10.02 F 
         Proposed Section A-A Dwg No. P-40.01 B 
         Site cross section A-A Dwg No.  P-10.04 
         First floor demolition plan P-20.08 B 
         Ground floor demolition plan P-20.07 X 
         Bat Suvey Report (Dated September 2021) by OS ecology 
         Aboricu
[...]
lopment, such as entrance, hall, corridors and 
external doors on the ground floor. 
 
Physical Security – I am aware that existing doors and windows will be replaced, 
and that access will be via the existing set of double doors, again, I can find no 
mention of any access control measures that will be implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Application 
No: 

19/01085/REM Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 8 August 2019  : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

7 November 2019 Ward: Northumberland 

 
Application type: approval of reserved matters 
 
Location: Land To The West of Station Road North And, Land South Of 
East Benton Farm Cottages, Station Road North, Wallsend 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters application for the submission of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in respect of erection of 66 
dwellings, garages, car parking together with associated boundary 
treatment and infrastructure pursuant to hybrid application 16/01885/FUL 
(amended plans 28.11.2019)  
 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes (NE), FAO Miss Nicola Reed 2 Esh Plaza Sir 
Bobby Robson Way Great Park Newcastle Upon Tyne NE13 9BA 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Whether the revised matters relating to the layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping for part of Phase 2 of the hybrid planning permission 16/01885/FUL 
are acceptable. 
 
1.2 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and consider any other material 
considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site forms part of a wider residential development that was 
granted pl
[...]
tion process to ensure that the 
proposal comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the 
development plan. These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been 
secured by planning condition. The Local Planning Authority has therefore 
implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
  

Page 75



 
 

 
Application reference: 19/01085/REM 
Location: Land To The West Of Station Road North And, Land South Of 
East Benton Farm Cottages, Station Road North  
Proposal: Reserved matters application for the submission of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in respect of erection of 66 
dwellings, garages, car parking together with associated boundary 
treatment and infrastructure pursuant to hybrid application 16/01885/FUL 
Not to scale 
Date: 25.05.2022 

© Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 
 
 

Page 76



Appendix 1 – 19/01085/REM 
Item 3 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager  
1.2 This is a reserved matters application for the submission of details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale in respect of erection of 66 dwellings, 
garages, car parking together with associated boundary treatment and 
infrastructure pursuant to hybrid application 16/01885/FUL. 
 
1.3 The original hybrid application (16/01885/FUL) was granted permission in 
2017 and previously permission was granted on appeal for the development on 
the east side of Station Road (12/02025/FUL) in 2014. 
 
1.4 A Transport Assessment (TA) was included as part of the previous 
applications that assessed the local highway network and was tested in the 
council's Micro-simulation Transport Model. The following off-site highway 
improvements will be carried out as part of the two previous applications: 
 
1.5 The agreed works are set out be
[...]
e fence should not be able to be climbed. 
  
Network Rail is required to recover all reasonable costs associated with 
facilitating these works. 

Page 90



 
 
 
Application 
No: 

22/00413/FUL Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 28 March 2022  : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

27 June 2022 Ward: Longbenton 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Greggs Building, Balliol Business Park, Benton Lane, 
Longbenton, NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE 
 
Proposal: Conversion of redundant freezer into additional production 
space and the erection of extensions to create ancillary space.  Demolition 
of: Two long-standing temporary buildings, existing goods-in dock area 
with 2no docks for Balliol 1 building, low-level building on the Southern 
front of the redundant freezer building and existing plantrooms to the 
Western side of the redundant freezer building.  Conversion of the 
redundant finished goods store into a 4th production line and associated 
stores etc. to create Balliol 3 building.  Erection of: New link bridge, new 
Western extension, roof level pod for future process equipment, new 
goods-in dock area with 3no docks at ground level and new canteen space 
above at first floor level to connect the first floor of Balliol 3 to the existing 
GTC building, new extension to Balliol 1 on the North-East corner, new 
external walkway canopy crossing the car park from Balliol 2 to Balliol 1 to 
allow staff from Balliol 2 to access the new staff facilities, new first floor 
level car park located on the Gosforth Bakery car park to the North of the 
proposed works and new Gatehouse at the South-West entrance to the site 
to control traffic movements onto and off site  
 
Applicant: Greggs PLC, Mr Peter Boughton Unit 1 West Street Business Park 
West Steet North Tyneside Longbenton PE9 2PR 
 
 
Agent: Arctica LTD, Mr Anthony Bowe Unit 1 West Street Business Park West 
Steet Stamford PE9 2PR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  S
[...]
nd ecology management plan (LEMP) or similar will be required to be 
conditioned. On this basis, they have recommended conditional approval.  
 
12.20 Members need to consider whether the proposal is acceptable in terms of 
its impact on biodiversity and landscaping.  It is officer advice, subject to 
conditions that this development will avoid harm to biodiversity in accordance 
with the advice in NPPF and LP policies S5.4 and DM5.9.  
 
12.21 Archaeology 
12.22 The Tyne and Wear Archaeology Officer has been consulted. She has 
raised no objections to the proposed development.  
 

Page 99



13.0 Local Financial Considerations 
13.1 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The proposal is CIL liable and 
therefore Members need to take this into account as part of their decision.      
 
14.0 Conclusion 
14.1 Members need to determine whether the proposed development is 
acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its impact on amenity, its 
impact on the character and appearance of the area and all other issues 
including its impact on highways and ground conditions. It is the view of officers 
that the proposed development is acceptable. As such, officers consider that the 
proposed development does accord with national and local planning policies. 
Approval is recommended. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
Members are recommended to indicate that they are minded to grant this 
application, subject to the applicant confirming the conditions, and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary.   
 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried
[...]
 into a 4th production line and associated 
stores etc. to create Balliol 3 building.  Erection of: New link bridge, new 
Western extension, roof level pod for future process equipment, new 
goods-in dock area with 3no docks at ground level and new canteen space 
above at first floor level to connect the first floor of Balliol 3 to the existing 
GTC building, new extension to Balliol 1 on the North-East corner, new 
external walkway canopy crossing the car park from Balliol 2 to Balliol 1 to 
allow staff from Balliol 2 to access the new staff facilities, new first floor 
level car park located on the Gosforth Bakery car park to the North of the 
proposed works and new Gatehouse at the South-West entrance to the site 
to control traffic movements onto and off site 
Not to scale 
Date: 25.05.2022 

© Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 
 
 

Page 107



Appendix 1 – 22/00413/FUL 
Item 4 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager 
1.2 The site has been operating for several years, access remains unchanged, 
and parking is being provided to meet the needs of the site.  A Travel Plan is 
already in place for the site as well as the wider organisation.  Conditional 
approval is recommended. 
 
1.3 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.4 Conditions: 
Notwithstanding the details submitted, the scheme for Heavy Goods Vehicles 
(HGV's)to turn shall be laid out in accordance with the approved plans.  These 
turning areas shall not be used for any other purpose and retained thereafter. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the development having regard 
to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
Notwithstanding the details submitted, the scheme for parking shall be laid out in 
accordance with the approved plans. These parking areas shall not be used for 
any other purpose and retained thereafter. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and 
[...]
ion of the new external plant and equipment installed at the site 
a noise scheme must be submitted in accordance with BS4142 to determine the 
background noise level without the new plant and equipment noise operating at 
the boundary of the nearest residential premises and appropriate mitigation 
measures taken where necessary to ensure the rating level of plant and 
equipment installed at the industrial units does not exceed the background noise 
level. 
 
EPL01 for any external vents and chimneys 
 
HOU04 
 
SIT03 
 
LIG01 - for any changes to the external lighting 

Page 112



 
1.16 Manager for Environmental Health (Contaminated Land) 
1.17 Planning application 19/01006/COND has shown that it was agreed no gas 
protection measures were required.  I am willing to accept this as still valid. 
Any spoil from foundations should be disposed of at a suitably licensed facility. 
 
2.0 Representations  
2.1 None  
 
3.0 External Consultees 
3.1 Tyne and Wear Archaeology Officer 
3.2 No comments to make.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 22/00364/FUL, Flat D, 32 Percy Gardens, Tynemouth
	7 20/01271/FUL, 2 Eastern Villas, Springfield Park, Forest Hall
	8 19/01085/REM, Land West of Station Road North and Land South of East Benton Farm Cottages, Wallsend
	9 22/00413/FUL, Greggs Building, Balliol Business Park





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, J Cruddas, M Hall, John Hunter, 
C Johnston, T Mulvenna, P Richardson and J Shaw 

 
Apologies:  Councillors M Green and J O'Shea 

 
  
PQ1/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ2/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ3/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
  
PQ4/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
  
PQ5/22 22/00364/FUL, Flat D, 32 Percy Gardens, Tynemouth 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Mr Stephen 
Mayne for a new balcony terrace area. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme David Purvis of Percy 
Gardens, Tynemouth had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. He outlined 
his objection to the application on the grounds that the proposed balcony would be invasive 
to his and his wife’s privacy. With the aid of photographs taken from his property he 
explained that users of the balcony would be able to see into the bedroom and bathroom of 
his property. This was contrary to policies DM 6.1 and DM 6.2 of the Local Plan in terms of 
new development demonstrating a positive relationship with neighbouring buildings and its 



2 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022

impact on the privacy of adjacent properties. Mr Purvis was also concerned about the 
potential for noise disturbance from users of the balcony and the impact on his mental 
health. 
  
The applicant, Stephen Mayne, addressed the Committee to respond to the speakers’ 
comments. He explained that the design of the proposed balcony had been shortened to 
minimise its impact on 31 Percy Gardens and aluminium windows were to be installed at the 
request of the Design Officer. Regardless of the outcome of the application, the roof and 
cornice of 32 Percy Gardens needed to be replaced but this would only be completed if 
scaffolding were erected for the construction of the balcony.    
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of David Purvis, Stephen Mayne and officers 
and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)   the exact location of the proposed balcony and its distance from adjacent properties; 
b)   the impact of the proposed development on the privacy of residents living in adjacent 

properties; 
c)    the reasons why the planning officers had rejected the option to install 1.8m side 

screens to the balcony on the grounds of their impact on the character and appearance 
of the conservation area; and 

c)    Paragraph 206 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy DM6.2 of the 
Local Plan and the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the 
Tynemouth Conservation Area.  

  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on character and appearance 
of the Tynemouth Conservation Area and on the amenity and privacy of neighbouring 
residents.) 
  
 
  
PQ6/22 20/01271/FUL, 2 Eastern Villas, Springfield Park, Forest Hall 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Springfield Park 
Holdings SPV1 Ltd for change of use of a vacant former care home to provide 12 no. 
residential apartments with associated parking, landscaping and other associated 
infrastructure.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the adequacy of car parking within the 
development site and surrounding area.  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant this application subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the addition, omission or 
amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 



3 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022

(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to determine the 
application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a 
financial contribution of £1,812.00 towards coastal mitigation. 
  
  
  
PQ7/22 19/01085/REM, Land West of Station Road North and Land South of 

East Benton Farm Cottages, Wallsend 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a reserved matters planning application from 
Persimmon Homes (NE) for the submission of details of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale in respect of erection of 66 dwellings, garages, car parking together with 
associated boundary treatment and infrastructure pursuant to hybrid application 
16/01885/FUL.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the status and currency of the travel plan 
submitted as part of the original hybrid application approved in 2018.     
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and addendum. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping.) 
 
  
PQ8/22 22/00413/FUL, Greggs Building, Balliol Business Park 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Greggs PLC for conversion of redundant freezer into additional production 
space and the erection of extensions to create ancillary space.  Demolition of: Two long-
standing temporary buildings, existing goods-in dock area with 2no docks for Balliol 1 
building, low-level building on the Southern front of the redundant freezer building and 
existing plantrooms to the Western side of the redundant freezer building.  Conversion of 
the redundant finished goods store into a 4th production line and associated stores etc. to 
create Balliol 3 building.  Erection of: New link bridge, new Western extension, roof level pod 
for future process equipment, new goods-in dock area with 3no docks at ground level and 
new canteen space above at first floor level to connect the first floor of Balliol 3 to the 
existing GTC building, new extension to Balliol 1 on the North-East corner, new external 
walkway canopy crossing the car park from Balliol 2 to Balliol 1 to allow staff from Balliol 2 to 
access the new staff facilities, new first floor level car park located on the Gosforth Bakery 
car park to the North of the proposed works and new Gatehouse at the South-West 
entrance to the site to control traffic movements onto and off site.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 



4 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022

  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of the development and its 
impact on amenity, character and appearance and highway safety.) 
 
 


